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1974/307 

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (COMPOSITE) AMENDMENT 
ORDER (NO. 4) 1974 

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government House at Wellington this 16th day of December 1974 

Present: 
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to sections 124 and 125 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency 
the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, and being satisfied that the rates of duty and exemp­
tions from duty specified in the First Schedule hereto, being rates and 
exemptions specified in the Customs Tariff, are likely to operate in an 
injurious, unfair, or anomalous manner generally to the public interest 
and particularly to certain industries carried on in New Zealand, and 
that it is necessary for the protection of those industries that the duties 
set out in the Second Schedule hereto should be imposed, hereby 
makes the following order. 

ORDER 

1. Title and cODlDlenceDlent-(l) This order may be cited as the 
Customs Tariff (Composite) Amendment Order (No. 4) 1974. 

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of 
its notification in the Gazette. 

2. Portion of Tariff suspended-The portion of the Customs 
Tariff specified in the First Schedule hereto is hereby suspended. 

3. Duties iDlposed and exeDlptions created-The duties set out 
in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby imposed, and the exemptions 
from duty in that Schedule are hereby created. 

4. Consequential revocations-The Customs Tariff (Consolidation) 
Amendment Order 1974* is hereby amended by revoking so much of the 
Second Schedule as relates to item 71.02.302. 

·S.R. 1974/104 



SCHEDULES 

FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTION OF TARIFF SUSPENDED 

PART I 
THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Number Description Unit 

Normal Year I British 
Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 7 

Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers 

07 . 01 I Vegetables, fresh or chilled: 
07.01. 309 Other 1974 

1975 
1976 
1977 

35% 
35% 
35% 
35% 

27% 
29% 
31% 
35% 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

Au125% 
Can 25% 
CPC25% 
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07 . 04 I Dried, dehydrated or evaporated vegetables, whole, cut, 
sliced, broken or in powder, but not further pre­
pared: 

07.04.009 I Other 

Chapter 20 

1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

43% 
41% 
39% 
35% 

Preparations of vegetables, fruit or other parts of plants 
I 

20.02 Vegetables prepared or preserved otherwise than by I 
vinegar or acetic acid: 

Other vegetables: 
Preserved in airtight containers: 

20.02.299 Other .. .. . . . . . . kg 1974 43% 
1975 41% 

I 
1976 39% 
1977 35% 

~-~ 

27% 
29% 
31 % 
35% 

27% 
29% 
31% 
35% 

Aul Free 
Can 25% 
CPC25% 

Au115% 
Can 25% 
CPC25% 
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Number 

FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTION OF TARIFF SUSPENDED-continued 

Description Unit 

Chapter 29 

Organic chemicals 

Year 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Normal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

II-ALCOHOLS AND THEIR HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR NITROSATED DERIVATIVES 

29.05 

29.05.003 

Cyclic a1cohols and their halogenated, sulphonated, 
nitrated or nitrosated derivatives: 

I I I 

Terpineol kg 1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

30%t 
30%t 
30%t 
30%t 

*or 75 percent of the amount by which the c.i.f. value is less than 62.7 c per litre. 
t1974-or 80 percent of the amount by which the c.i.f. value is less than 62.7 c per litre. 
tI975-or 85 percent of the amount by which the c.i.f. value is less than 62.7 c per litre. 
t1976-0r 90 percent of the amount by which the c.i.f. value is less than 62.7 c per litre. 
t1977-or 100 percent of the amount by which the c.i.f. value is less than 62.7 c per litre. 
tor the amount by which the c.i.f. value is less than 62.7 c per litre. 

14%t 
18%t 
22%t 
30%t 

Au1 Free 
Can 10%* 
CPC 10%* 
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Chapter 71 

Pearls, precious and semi-precious stones, precious metals, rolled precious metals, 
and articles thereof; imitation jewellery 

71.02 

71.02.302 

85.01 

85.01.059 

I-PEARLS AND PRECIOUS AND SEMI-PRECIOUS STONES 

Precious and semi-precious stones, unworked, cut or 
otherwise worked, but not mounted, set or strung 
(except ungraded stones temporarily strung for 
convenience of transport): 

Greenstone, amazonite, bowenite, chloromelanite, 
jade and nephrite: 

Unworked 

Chapter 85 

1974 5% 

Electrical machinery and equipment; parts thereof 

Electrical goods of the folIo 
erators, motors, conver 
transformers, rectifiers an 
inductors: 

Battery chargers 

ring descriptions: gen-
rs (rotary or static), 
d rectifying apparatus, 

No. 1974 43% 
1975 41% 
1976 39% 
1977 35% 

5% 

27% 
29% 
31% 
35% 

AuI Free 
Can Free 
CPC Free 

Au125% 
Can 25% 
CPC25% 
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SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED 

PART I 

THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After I July 

Number Description Unit 

I 
Year Normal I British 

Tariff Preferential 

--

Chapter 7 

Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers 

07.01 I Vegetables, fresh or chilled: 
07.01. 305 Mushrooms kg I 1974 I 10% 10% 

07.01. 308 I Other 1974 35% 27% 
1975 35% 29% 
1976 35% 31 % 
1977 35% 35% 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

Au] Free 
Can Free 
CPC Free 

Au125% 
Can 25% 
CPC25% 

I\,J 
o 
C5 

? .... 
<:) 

~ 

~ ... 
~ 

'""""' 
~~ 
? ~ 
>I\o.~ 
'-~ 
~~. 
1.0'-

~::... 
~ 
~ 
;:! 
~ 

~ 
~ 
;:! .... 
o ... 
~ 
..... 
\0 

~ -c..o o ...r 



07.04 I Dried, dehydrated or evaporated vegetables, whole, cut, 

07.04.005 I 

07.04.008 I 

sliced, broken or in powder, but not further pre-
pared: 

Mushrooms kg 1974 20%t 20%t 

Other 1974 43% 27% 
1975 41% 29% 
1976 39% 31 % 
1977 35% 35% 

iOr the amount by which the c.i.f. value is less than $11.00 per kilogram. 
ttOr 92t percent of the amount by which the c.i.f. value is less than $11.00 per kilogram. 
Where alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty. 

Aul Free 
Can 12-t%tt 

CPC 12-t%tt 

Aul Free 
Can 25% 
CPC 25% 
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Number 

20.02 

20.02.239 

20.02.289 I 

-~--' 

SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Unit Description 

Year Normal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 20 

Preparations of vegetables, fruit or other parts of plants 

Vegetables prepared or preserved otherwise than by 
vinegar or acetic acid: 

Other vegetables: 
Preserved in airtight containers: 

Mushrooms 

Other .. .. I 

kg 

kg 

1974 20% 20% 

1974 43% 27% 
1975 41% 29% 
1976 39% 31 % 
1977 35% 35% 

Other 
Preferential 
Rates of 

Duty 

AuI Free 
Can 121% 
CPC 121% 

Au115% 
Can 25% 
CPC25% 
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Chapter 29 

Organic chemicals 

II-ALCOHOLS AND THEIR HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR NITROSATED DERIVATIVES 

29 . 05 I Cyclic alcohols and their halogenated, sulphonated, 
nitrated or nitrosated derivatives: 

29.05.003 Terpineol .. kg 1974 Free Free Aul Free 

Chapter 71 

Pearls, precious and semi-precious stones, precious metals, rolled precious metals, 
and articles thereof; imitation jewellery 

I-PEARLS AND PRECIOUS AND SEMI-PRECIOUS STONES 

71.02 I Precious and semi-precious stones, unworked, cut or 
otherwise worked, but not mounted, set or strung 
(except ungraded stones temporarily strung for 
convenience of transport): 

Greenstone, amazonite, bowenite, chloromelanite, 
jade and nephrite: 

71.02.302 I Unworked 1974 Free Free Aul Free 
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SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July Other 

Unit Preferential Number Description 
Rates of 

Year Normal I British Duty 
Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 85 

Electrical machinery and equipment; parts thereof 

85.01 Electrical goods of the following descriptions: gen-
erators, motors, converters (rotary or static), 
transformers, rectifiers and rectifying apparatus, 
inductors: 

Battery chargers: 
85.01.051 Having an output of less than lO amperes for 

batteries not exceeding 12 volts .. . . No. 1974 43% 27% Au125% 
1975 41% 29% Can 25% 
1976 39% 31 % CPC 25% 
1977 35% 35% 

85.01.058 Other . . . . . . . . .. No. 1974 43% 27% Au125% 
1975 41 % 29% Can 25% 
1976 39% 31% CPC 25% 
1977 35% i 35% 

I 

P. G. MILLEN, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 
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1974/307 Customs Tariff (Composite) Amendment Order 
(No. 4) 1974 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 

This order-

2075 

(a) Amends the rates of Customs duty on mushrooms (headings 07.01, 07.04, and 
20.02), terpineol (item 59.05.003) and unworked greenstone and the1ike (item 
71.02.302); and 

(b) Amends the Tariff to enable separate import statistics to be obtained in respect of 
battery chargers having an output of less than 10 amperes for batteries not 
exceeding 12 volts (heading 85.01). 

These amendments were recommended by the Tariff and Development Board. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 19 December 1974. 
This order is administered in the Customs Department. 


